outstanding principal amount of such Indebtedness into (b) the total of the product obtained by multiplying (i) the amount of each then remaining installment,
sinking fund, serial maturity or other required payments of principal, including payment at final maturity, in respect thereof, by (ii) the number of years
(calculated to the nearest one-twelfth) that will elapse between such date and the making of such payment.

   “Wholly Owned Restricted Subsidiary” means a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of us that is a Restricted Subsidiary.

   “Wholly Owned Subsidiary” means, with respect to any person, any Subsidiary all of the outstanding voting stock (other than directors’ qualifying shares) of
which is owned by such person, directly or indirectly.

101

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2006: (i) on an actual basis; and (ii) as adjusted for the offering of our 7%
Senior Notes due 2013 and the application of the proceeds therefrom. This table is derived from and should be read in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements incorporated which are included as part of this prospectus.

  As of September 30,
  2006

  Actual  As Adjusted

  (Unaudited)
  (Dollars in millions)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable investment securities  $ 2,446  $ 2,423(1)

Debt:
 Floating Rate Senior Notes due 2008  $ 500  $ —
 53/4% Senior Notes due 2008   1,000   1,000
 63/8% Senior Notes due 2011   1,000   1,000
 7% Senior Notes due 2013   —   500
 65/8% Senior Notes due 2014   1,000   1,000
 71/8% Senior Notes due 2016   1,500   1,500
 Capital lease obligations, mortgages and other notes payable, including current portion   452   452

  Total debt   5,452   5,452
Total stockholder’s equity   27   24(2)

   Total capitalization  $ 5,479  $ 5,476

(1) Gives effect to (a) the redemption of our Floating Rate Senior Notes due 2008, including repayment of $500 million in principal, approximately $5 million
in redemption premium and approximately $10.9 million of accrued and unpaid interest thereon as of September 30, 2006 and (b) the receipt of
approximately $493 million in proceeds from the offering of our 7% Senior Notes due 2013.

(2) Gives effect to the redemption of our Floating Rate Senior Notes due 2008 including (a) the redemption premium, net of the tax effect, of approximately
$3.1 million and (b) the write-off of the deferred financing costs, net of the tax effect, of approximately $0.6 million.